

No. 20-5947

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LAURA CANADAY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE ANTHEM COMPANIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Tennessee, No. 19-cv-1084 (Hon. S. Thomas Anderson)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CEN-
TER, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Daryl Joseffer
Jonathan D. Urick
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Nicole A. Saharsky
Daniel E. Jones
Minh Nguyen-Dang
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, S.E., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 869-0200

*Counsel for the Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-5947

Case Name: Canaday v. The Anthem Cos., Inc.

Name of counsel: Nicole A. Saharsky

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Due Process Clause Bars A Court From Exercising Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims That Lack The Requisite Connection To The Forum.....	6
A. Specific Personal Jurisdiction Requires A Substantial Connection Between Each Plaintiff’s Claim And The Defendant’s Forum Contacts	7
B. <i>BMS</i> Confirms That Specific Personal Jurisdiction Must Exist For Each Plaintiff’s Claim	9
C. The Supreme Court’s Reasoning In <i>BMS</i> Applies Equally To FLSA Collective Actions.....	11
D. The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment Applies In This Case	14
E. The Arguments Against Applying <i>BMS</i> To FLSA Collective Actions Are Unpersuasive.....	18
II. Permitting A Court To Exercise Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims With No Connection To The Forum Would Harm Businesses And The Judicial System	27
A. Requiring Only The Named Plaintiffs To Establish Specific Jurisdiction Would Encourage Abusive Forum Shopping.....	28
B. Requiring Only The Named Plaintiffs To Establish Specific Jurisdiction Would Make It Exceedingly Difficult For Businesses To Predict Where They Could Be Sued.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aiuto v. Publix Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-04803-LMM, 2020 WL 2039946 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 9, 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Anjum v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , No. 13-0460, 2014 WL 5090018 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2014)	12
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	7, 24, 28
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8
<i>Camp v. Bimbo Food Bakeries USA, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-378-SM, 2020 WL 1692532 (D.N.H. Apr. 7, 2020)	19
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Chavez v. Stellar Mgmt. Grp. VII, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-01353-JCS, 2020 WL 4505482 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2020).....	14, 21
<i>Chavira v. OS Rest. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-10029-ADB, 2019 WL 4769101 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2019).....	12
<i>CompuServe, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 89 F.3d 1257 (6th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	7, 15, 28, 29
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	21
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	23
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	21
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	25
<i>Halle v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Hammond v. Floor & Decor Outlets of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01099, 2020 WL 2473717 (M.D. Tenn. May 13, 2020).....	18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	32
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	11
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	31
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	18, 30
<i>Mason v. Lumber Liquidators, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-4780 (MKB), 2019 WL 2088609 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2019).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Meo v. Lane Bryant, Inc.</i> , No. CV-18-6360JMAAKT, 2019 WL 5157024 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019)	19
<i>Mineo v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 779 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17, 19, 25, 27
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19, 24, 26
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	17
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	20
<i>Pettenato v. Beacon Health Options, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	19, 24
<i>Prickett v. DeKalb Cty.</i> , 349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>Rafferty v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-2409, 2019 WL 2924998 (N.D. Ohio July 8, 2019).....	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	21
<i>Roy v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Mass. 2018).....	19
<i>Swales v. KLLM Transp. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 19-60847, 2021 WL 98229 (5th Cir. Jan. 12, 2021).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Swamy v. Title Source, Inc.</i> , No. C 17-01175 WHA, 2017 WL 5196780 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Turner v. Concentrix Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-1072, 2020 WL 544705 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 3, 2020)	19, 22
<i>Turner v. UtiliQuest, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00294, 2019 WL 7461197 (M.D. Tenn. July 16, 2019).....	18
<i>Vallone v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 687 (D. Minn. 2020).....	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.</i> , No. 19-11585-NMG, 2020 WL 4754984 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2020).....	30
<i>White v. Steak N Shake Inc.</i> , No. 4:20 CV 323 CDP, 2020 WL 1703938 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 8, 2020).....	13, 18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Constitution:	
Amendment IV.....	16
Amendment V.....	23
Amendment XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
 Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 22.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes and Rules (continued)	Page(s)
RICO Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. § 1965(a)	23
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. § 2334(a)	23
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 256.....	11
ERISA, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)	23
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 4(k).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 4(k)(1)(A).....	15, 16
Rule 23	25, 26, 27
 Other Authorities	
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>The Personal Jurisdiction Problem</i> <i>Overlooked in the National Debate About “Class Action</i> <i>Fairness,”</i> 58 SMU L. Rev. 1313 (2005).....	32
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	22
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on</i> <i>Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the</i> <i>United States,</i> 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015)	29
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>BMS Battlegrounds:</i> <i>Practical Advice for Litigating Personal Jurisdiction After</i> <i>Bristol-Myers</i> (June 2018)	28
